
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 24 October 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, Garry Hague, 
Victoria Holloway and Susan Little

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 19 September 2019.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 17 - 22

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  19/00725/FUL Treetops School, Buxton Road, Grays, RM16 2WU 23 - 60

9  19/01206/FUL Green House, Robinson Road, Horndon on the 
Hill, Essex, SS17 8PU 

61 - 76

10  19/00563/FUL 5 King George VI Avenue, East Tilbury, Essex, 
RM18 8SL 

77 - 88

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of ap
[...]
ercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 September 2019 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, 
Sue Sammons, Abbie Akinbohun (Substitute) (substitute for 
Gerard Rice) and Daniel Chukwu (Substitute) (substitute for Sue 
Shinnick)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services
Julian Howes, Senior Highway Engineer
Steven Lines, Senior Highway Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Graeme Parker, School Capitals Programme Manager
Bob Capstick, Locum Planning Lawyer
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

35. Minutes 

On item 33 of the minutes, Councillors Lawrence and Byrne stated that they 
had not voted for the site visit to the George and Dragon and had voted 
against. This was amended to:

For: (4) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), David Potter, Gerard Rice and 
Sue Sammons.

Against: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Colin Churchman, Gary Byrne, 
Angela Lawrence and Sue Shinnick.

Abstained: (0)

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 15 August 2019 was 
approved as a true and correct record subject to the amendments.

36. Item of Urgent Business 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



There were no items of urgent business.

37. Declaration of Interests 

The Chair declared a pecuniary interest on item 11 – planning application
19/01101/ELEC as he was an employee of DP World Development so would 
be unable to chair on that item and would be vacating the meeting upon the 
hearing of the item. 

Councillor Sammons declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 9 – planning 
application 19/00828/FUL in that she was the Ward Councillor for East Tilbury 
and had made some comments prior to the site visit. However, after attending 
the site visit, she stated that she would be keeping an open mind on the 
application.

38. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

The Chair declared that he had received a few emails in regards to 
19/01095/FUL.

39. Planning Appeals 

The report was presented by Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead for 
Development Services.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

40. 19/00617/FUL Thurrock Council, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, 
RM17 6SL (Deferred) 

(In line with Thurrock Council’s Constitution, Chapter 5, Part 3(d), 13.5, 
Councillors Akinbohun and Chukwu were unable to participate or vote on the 
application as they had not been present when the application was first heard 
at Committee on 15 August 2019.)

Before hearing the application, the Chair stated that Councillors Akinbohun 
and Councillor Chukwu would be unable to participate or vote on the 
application as they had not been present when the application was first heard 
at Committee on 15 August 2019.

Councillor Byrne felt that the application should be deferred to a later 
Committee date as the substitute Members would not be able to vote on the 
item. He said the application was important and affected all of Thurrock. The 
Chair reminded the Committee that the Planning Committee was an 
independent Committee and should not be voted along political views. He 
sought clarification from Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection.

Page 6



Leigh Nic
[...]
cillor Byrne’s reason for recommendation, it could not be accepted on 
planning grounds.

The Vice-Chair withdrew his reason for an alternative recommendation.

With this, the Chair proposed the Officer’s recommendation and was 
seconded by Councillor Churchman. The Committee moved onto the vote.

(In line with Thurrock Council’s Constitution, Chapter 5, Part 3(d), 13.5, 
Councillors Akinbohun and Chukwu were unable to participate or vote on the 
application as they had not been present when the application was first heard 
at Committee on 15 August 2019.)

For: (4) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence 
and Sue Sammons.

Against: (3) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne and David 
Potter.

Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/00617/FUL was approved subject to conditions 
following Officer’s recommendation.

41. 19/00828/FUL Land Adjacent George And Dragon, East Tilbury Road, 
Linford, Essex (Deferred) 

(In line with Thurrock Council’s Constitution, Chapter 5, Part 3(d), 13.5, 
Councillors Akinbohun and Chukwu were unable to participate or vote on the 
application as they had not been present when the application was first heard 
at Committee on 15 August 2019.)

The report was introduced by Chris Purvis who gave a brief recap of the 
application. He reminded the Committee that trees had been removed from 
the site at the end of July and after the last Committee meeting, all trees and 
shrubbery had been removed. This now opened up the landscape of the site.

Page 10



A new site plan had been received following the last Committee meeting and 
in light of this, reason two for recommendation of refusal of the application 
was removed. However, the other two recommendations for refusal remained.

Noting the new site plan, Steve Taylor sought clarification on the number of 
trees that was currently on the site. Chris Purvis replied that one tree had 
been retained at the site and the site plan proposed other trees to be plan
[...]
proposed a variation of the s36 Electricity Act 
consent and associated deemed planning permission for the construction and 
operation of Gateway Energy Centre (a gas-fired power station). Electricity 
Act consent and deemed planning permission had already been granted to 
the Applicant by the Secretary of State originally in 2011.  These approvals 
were subject to minor amendments in 2014 and 2016.  The applicant sought 
further amendments from the Secretary of State and Thurrock Council were a 
part of a group of consultees in the proposed variation to the s36 consent and 
deemed planning permission. The Applicant’s proposed changes comprised 
(in summary):

Page 14



- Introduction of battery storage within the consented generation 
capacity

- A smaller and different area set aside for carbon capture
- Extension to the time limit for implementation
- Amendment to allow for easier phasing of the development.

It was considered that the Applicant’s proposed amendments were minor and 
there were no significant planning issues raised. 

The Committee was satisfied with the application and detail provided within 
the report. 

Councillor Churchman proposed the Officer’s recommendation and was 
seconded by Councillor Byrne. With this, the Committee moved on to the 
vote.

For: (8) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Sue Sammons, 
Abbie Akinbohun and Daniel Chukwu

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)

The suggested consultation response to the Secretary of State was agreed as 
per Officer’s recommendation.

The meeting finished at 7.46 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





24 October 2019 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  
[...]
ased Assessment (May 2018); 

 BREEAM New Construction 2018 Pre-Assessment Planning Report (May 

2019); 

 Construction Environmental Management Plan (May 2019); 

 Phase 1 Desk Study (ground contamination) (May 2018); 

 Design and Access Statement (May 2019); 

 Energy Statement (May 2019); 

 Planning Statement (May 2019); 

 Flood Risk Assessment (August 2019); 

 Site Noise Survey and Feasibility (May 2018); 

 Transport Statement (May 2019); and 

 Ecological Impact Assessment (October 2018). 

Applicant: 

Department for Education 

Validated:  

13 May 2019 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 24.10.2019 Application Reference: 19/00725/FUL 
 

 Date of expiry:  

18 November 2019 

Recommendation:  Grant planning permission subject to referral to the Secretary of 

state and planning conditions. 

 

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because it constitutes a major application for development in the Green Belt, which 
also represents a departure from the Core Strategy and NPPF, and as defined in the 
Council’s constitution under Section 2, 2.1 (a). 

 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  

 

1.1 This application proposes the development of a new school for up to 140 pupils aged 

between 5 and 16 with special education needs (SEN) with alterations and 

extensions to the existing car park.  The key components of the proposals are 

described in the table below: 

 

Site Area c. 3.7 Ha 

Proposed Floorspace 3,521 sq.m (GIA) 

Height Single-storey.  Main hall c. 10.5m high 

No. of staff 112 full time equivalent 

Capacity 140 places (ages 5 to 16 years) 

Car Parking (within 

application site) 

Existing: 121 spaces, including 2 spaces for disabled 

users. 

Proposed: 232 spaces, including 9 spaces for disabled 

users 

Net increase: 111 spaces 

 

1.2 With reference to new buildings, the application proposes a single rectangular-

shaped block measuring c.83.4m (measured east-west) and a maximum c.61.5m 

(measured north-south). The building would incorporate a landscaped internal 

courtyard and would include the following accommodation: 

 6 no. general teaching classrooms (Primary school age group); 

 8 no. general teaching classrooms (Secondary school age group); 

 science, art, design technology, music and food technology classrooms; 

 main hall; 

 multi-purpose hall; 

 school kitchen; 

 staff room; and 

 ancillary offices, storage, toilets etc. 

1.3 The school building would be a single storey structure and would largely comprise a 

Page 24



Planning Committee 24.10.2019 Application Reference: 19/00725/FUL 
 

flat roof design to a height of c. 5m above ground level.  The tallest element of the 

building would be the proposed main hall, located close to the north-eastern corner, 

with a maximum height of c. 10.5m as measured to the top of the mono-pitched roof.  

The proposed northern elevation of the building, close to a proposed pupil drop-off 

area would incorporate a distinctive canopy topped by an asymmetrical pitched roof.  

Finishing materials for the proposed school building would comprise buff and dark 

grey coloured brickwork with contrast rainscreen cladding. 

 

1.4 Externally a hardsurfaced games court for 5-a-side football, basketball and netball 

would be provided on the eastern side of the building to serve secondary school age 

pupils.  The existing playing field located to the south of the proposed school building 

would be unaffected by the proposals, aside from the introduction of an area of 

habitat planting south-west of the building.  At the south-west corner of the building 

a hardsurfaced play court would be provided for primary pupils. 

 

1.5 The site area includes a large part of the existing car park serving the site and the 

proposals include alterations to the layout of this area as well as new parking areas.  

Within the ‘red-line’ application site there are currently 121 car parking spaces 

(including spaces for disabled users), as well as drop-off / pick-up areas for vehicles.  

The proposals include a re-configuration and southward extension of the existing 

parking area, as well as a new parking area at the north-western corner of the school 

building and drop-off / pick-up spaces close to the new school entrance. 

 

1.6 The proposals would increase the number of car parking spaces within the 

application site by 111 to a total of 232 spaces.  There are a further 25 parking spaces 

located at the north-western corner of the school complex but these are outside of 

the current application site.  Access to the remodelled and extended car park would 

be via the existing route via Buxton Road to the west. 

 

1.7 The applicant’s Planning Statement confirms that the new school would 

accommodate predominantly ambulant pupils, with c.10% of pupils being non-

ambulant.  The new will provide a learning environment for pupils with a variety of 

needs including: 

 autism; 

 social, emotional and mental health difficulties; 

 moderate and severe learning difficulties; and 

 hearing and visual impairment. 

 The Planning Statement also notes that, due to the specialist nature of the school, 

there is a higher staff to pupil ratio and both pupils and staff originate from a wider 

catchment area. 

 

Page 25



Planning Committee 24.10.2019 Application Reference: 19/00725/FUL 
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 The site of the former Torrells County Secondary School extended to an area of  10.8 

Ha and included playing fields to both the south and north-west of the campus 

buildings.  However, the current application site is 3.7 Ha in area and is situated on 

the central and south-western parts of the former school site.  The site comprises a 

large part of the existing car parking area and a part of the ‘operational’ playing field 

and also floor slabs, foundations and hardstandings associated with the former 

school bui
[...]
k



Planning Committee 24.10.2019 Application Reference: 19/01206/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 

19/01206/FUL 

 

Site:   

Green House 

Robinson Road 

Horndon On The Hill 

Essex 

SS17 8PU 

 

Ward: 

Orsett 

Proposal:  

Construction of two detached 3 bedroom bungalows 

 

 

 
Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

Un-numbered Plan Proposed Plans 6th August 2019  

Un-numbered Plan Proposed Plans 6th August 2019  

Un-numbered Plan Location Plan 6th August 2019  

Un-numbered Plan Site Layout 6th August 2019 

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

- Supporting Planning Information (Aug 2019) 

- Village Survey 

Applicant: 

Mr Martin Leyland 

 

Validated:  

6 August 2019 

Date of expiry:  

6 November 2019   (Extension of 

Time as Agreed with Applicant) 

Recommendation:  To Refuse 

 
This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because the application was called in by Cllrs Van Day, Halden, Hebb, Jefferies and 
Johnson to consider issues relating to the current use of Green Belt planning policy relating 
to “Village Infill” in accordance with Part 3 (b) 2.1 (c) of the Council’s consultation.  

 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of two detached 3-bedroom 

bungalows; each would measure approximately 230 sq.m. The proposal includes 
separate vehicular access and both dwellings would be well set back from the street 
frontage.    

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee 24.10.2019 Application Reference: 19/01206/FUL 
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 The application site is approximately 30m wide and fronts onto Robinson Road. The 

site is generally flat and is within an area that includes buildings of sporadic spacing 
with varied design, scale and appearance. The site is located in the Green Belt.  

 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

Application Reference Description of Proposal Decision  

18/01131/PIP Two Detached Bungalow Refused: Appeal Dismissed 
[...]
 change of use from C3 Residential to 

D1 Children’s Day Care Nursery 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

001C Existing Plans 14th June 2019  

002C Proposed Elevations 14th June 2019  

003C Proposed Floor Plans 14th June 2019  

004C Proposed Plans 14th June 2019      

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

- Planning Statement 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Faleye 

 

Validated:  

12 April 2019 

Date of expiry:  

28 October 2019 (Extension of time 

agreed with applicant) 

Recommendation:  Refuse 

 
This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because the application was called in by Cllr T Kelly, Cllr F Massey and Cllr S Sammons in 
accordance with Part 3 (b) 2.1 (d)(i) of the Council’s constitution to consider the proposal 
on the grounds of the impact upon the East Tilbury Conservation Area, parking, noise and 
suitability within a residential area.   
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey side extension, 

single storey rear extension and the change of use from a residential property (use 
class C3) to a children’s day-care nursery (use class D1).   

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee: 24.10.2019 Application Reference: 19/00563/FUL 
 
2.1 The application site is a semi-detached residence on the western side of King George 

VI Avenue. The site is located within East Tilbury Conservation Area. 
 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS 

 
4.1 Detailed below is a summary of the consultation responses received. The full version 

of each consultation response can be viewed on the Council’s website via public 
access at the following link: www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning  
 
PUBLICITY:  
 

4.2 This application has been advertised by way of individual neighbour notification 
letters, press advert and public site notice which has been displayed nearby.  Twenty 
nine comme
[...]
anning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing with 
the Applicant/Agent. However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it 
has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm 
which has been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has 
not been possible. 
 
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 
 

 
 

Page 85

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



El

Sta

1

8

5

2

4

7

6

Sub

TCB

Sub Sta

A
V

E
N

U
E

28

41

36

26

1a

29

15

13

2a

16

14

21

CORONATION

K
IN

G
 G

E
O

R
G

E
 V

I A
V

E
N

U
E

11

Kensington Gardens

TH
O

M
A

S
 B

A
TA

 AV
E

N
U

E

201

200

212

1 
to

 4

5 to
 8

9 to 12

PRINCESS AVENUE

5

2

El

1a

1

2

1

1

2

1

1

28

Q
U

E
E

N
 E

LIZA
B

E
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

26

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100025457

Scale: Date printed:

/

1:1,250 14/10/2019

THIS PLAN IS PRODUCED FOR
PLANNING & BULDING CONTROL
REGULATION PURPOSES ONLY.

NO FURTHER COPIES MAY BE MADE.

Application No: 19/00563/FUL

5 King George Vi Avenue 

East Tilbury

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 19/00725/FUL Treetops School, Buxton Road, Grays, RM16 2WU
	19.00725.FUL Map Treetops School, Buxton Road, Grays, RM16 2XU

	9 19/01206/FUL Green House, Robinson Road, Horndon on the Hill, Essex, SS17 8PU
	19.01206.FUL Map Green House, Robinson Road, Horndon on the Hill, Essex, SS17 8PU

	10 19/00563/FUL 5 King George VI Avenue, East Tilbury, Essex, RM18 8SL
	19.00563.FUL Map 5 King George Vi Avenue, East Tilbury, Essex, RM18 8SL




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 October 2019 at
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair),
Colin Churchman, David Potter, Sue Sammons and
Sue Shinnick
Apologies: Councillors Gary Byrne and Gerard Rice
In attendance: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services

Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer

Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Sarah Williams, School Capital and Planning Project Manager
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

44. Minutes

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 September 2019 was
approved as a true and correct record.

45. Item of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

46. Declaration of Interests
Councillor Sammons declared an interesting in planning application
19/00563/FUL, in that although she was one of the Members to call-in the
application she was still of an open mind to hear the application.

47. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting
There were no declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions relevant to any planning application to be resolved at
the meeting.

48. Planning Appeals

Jonathan Keen, Strategic Lead for Development Services, presented the
report which outlined the planning appeals performance.



49,

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report.

19/00725/FUL Treetops School, Buxton Road, Grays, RM16 2WU

The Principal Planner presented the application and in doing so first updated
the Committee that since the agenda had been published 3 additional
objections had been received citing access to the site and an increasing in
traffic.

He went on to explain the application constituted a major application. Given
the location of the site in the Green Belt and the nature of the scheme this
would constitute a departure from the Core Strategy and NPPF and if
Members were minded to approve, the application it would need to be
referred to the Planning Casework Unit. Members heard the application
proposed the development of a new school for up to 140 pupils aged between
5 and 16 with special education needs with alterations and extensions to the
existing car park.

The Principal Planner continued to highlight the application proposed a new
School building which would be a single storey structure and would comprise
new classrooms, school halls, staff floorspace and ancillary accommodation
arranged around an internal courtyard. The site area included a large part of
the existing car park serving the existing Treetops School and Beacon Hill
post-16 facility and the proposals included alterations to the layout of this area
as well as new parking areas. Within the ‘red-line’ application site there were
currently 121 car parking spaces, this included spaces for disabled users, as
well as drop-off / pick-up areas for vehicles. The proposal would increase the
number of car parking spaces within the application site by 111 to a total of
232 spaces. Access to the remodelled and extended car park being via the
existing route via Buxton Road.

It was stated that the Planning Statement also noted that, due to the specialist
nature of the school, there was a higher staff to pupil ratio and both pupils and
staff would originate from a wider catchment area.

During discussions the Chair queried as to the footprint of the old school
against the current application. It was stated that Officers wouldn’t want to
estimate as the former school building were demolished a number of years
ago, however in general it was deemed that the old school buildings be bigger
in footprint. The Principal Planner advised that detailed work had been
undertaken relating to access routes, school transport and drop off points in
response to highways issues.

Councillor Fletcher commented on the report which stated that highways
shouldn’t greatly increase in traffic. Officers commented that there were no



objections from Highway Officers and work had been undertaken as to the
creation of the new car park, which would create a single access point.

Councillor Shinnick stated the turning at the end of Buxton Road was a
nightmare. She further stated that she felt another road junction should be put
in place, as there was not the infrastructure required for this application. The
Principal Planner commented that the site had been used as a school for a
number of decades and access had always been through Buxton Road. He
further commented that permission for a school on the site had already been
granted in 2006/7 and, as this permission had been implemented, it remained
extant.

The Principal Highways Engineer advised the traffic on King Edwards Drive
and surrounding roads had been left in and right out for the last 15 to 20
years. He also commented that the live application was for a larger
development and was granted in 2007.

Councillor Churchman sought as to whether to drop off points would be within
the school grounds. The Principal Highways Engineer explained there would
be a main car park with internal one way roads for parking and a one way
system around the site that would be in place.

Councillor Sammons raised concerns as to the width of the gates on the
school. She stated that you would not be able to get a car and a school mini
bus through at the same time, therefore one could not enter while the other
was leaving. Highways Officers commented they would look at the access
gate to the school and would take back to the school, as it was possible
something could be added to the travel plan.

Councillor Redsell, Ward Councillor, presented her statement in objection to
the application.

Clare Preece, Agent Representative, presented her statement in support of
the application.

Members went to the debate during which the Chair of Committee
commented it was not an easy application, school places were required;
however there were some issues that needed resolving. He further
commented it was pleasing to see the Council and the applicant work so well
together, never the less he had concerns over the issue of access and this
included the gates to the school. Officers had advised that an additional
condition could be attached to any grant of planning permission to allow the
access to the site to be reviewed and amended as appropriate.

Councillor Churchman agreed with the Chairs comments adding that he felt
additional access to the site was required.

Councillor Churchman proposed the Officer's recommendation for approval
(subject to the additional condition relating to access) and was seconded by
Councillor Baker. The Committee moved on to the vote.



50.

For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Chris
Baker, Colin Churchman, David Potter and Sue Sammons.

Against: (1) Councillor Sue Shinnick
Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/00725/FUL was approved planning permission
following Officer’'s recommendation.

19/01206/FUL Green House, Robinson Road, Horndon on the Hill, Essex,
S$S17 8PU

The application was introduced by the Principal Planner, who explained
permission was sought for the construction of two detached 3-bedroom
bungalows. He continued to explain the proposal included separate vehicular
access and both dwellings would be well set back from the street frontage.

Members heard the application site was approximately 30m wide and fronts
onto Robinson Road. In addition the site was generally flat and was within an
area that included buildings of sporadic spacing with varied design, scale and
appearance.

It was highlighted that the site was located in the Green Belt. The Principal
Planner continued to advise the Committee, one of the principal reasons the
applicant had given for the application was infilling in a village. The applicant
therefore relied on paragraph 145(e) of the NPPf to justify the proposal.
However the site in question was not deemed by officers to be within the
village itself. It was explained to Members that when assessing the issue of
whether the site was within the village of Horndon on the Hill, officers had
exercised their judgement and deemed it was not, given the boundary lines of
the application. It was relevant that this matter had been considered by a
Planning Inspector in 2018.

Martin Leyland, the Agent, presented his statement in support of the
application.

Councillor Fletcher queried as to regardless of whether the application was
located in a village or not as to the reason for refusal. Officers explained that
the application was located within the Green Belt and it had been decided that
in Officers opinions special circumstances did not apply to the application.

Councillor Sammons stated she was confused as to if along the same road
there were other buildings and properties, why this application was for refusal.
The Principal Planner explained there were other buildings, stables and a gas
compound down Robinson Road,

However as the proposals comprised new buildings within the Green Belt the
usual Green Belt tests applied. It was considered that the development was
inappropriate, was also harmful to the Green Belt and there were not factors



51.

amounting to the very special circumstances required to justify a departure
from national and local policies.

During the debate it was remarked that it was right for the application to be
presented to the Committee for consideration. Members agreed that the
application site did not form part of a village and therefore could not benefit as
one of the exceptions from inappropriate development.

During the debate it was remarked that it was right for the application to be
presented to the Committee for consideration. Members agreed that whether
the application be in the village or not the application was on Green Belt land.

The Chair proposed the Officer's recommendation for refusal and was
seconded by Councillor Churchman. The Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, David
Potter and Sue Shinnick

Against: (2) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair) and Sue Sammons
Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/01206/FUL was refused planning permission following
Officer's recommendation.

19/00563/FUL 5 King George VI Avenue, East Tilbury, Essex, RM18 8SL

The Principal Planner introduced the application which sought permission for
the erection of a two storey side extension, single storey rear extension and
the change of use from a residential property to a children’s day-care nursery.

Members heard the application site was a semi-detached residence on the
western side of King George VI Avenue. The site was located within East
Tilbury Conservation Area.

It was enquired as to number of objections the Planning department had
received from residents. Officers confirmed they had received 29 objective
letters to the application.

Councillor Massey, Ward Councillor, presented his statement in objective to
the application.

Gregory Brennan, Resident Representative, presented his statement in
objection of the application.

The Chair of the Committee remarked that he had some concerns as to the
change of use of the property and the impact of traffic for a residential street.



Councillor Churchman, agreed with the Chair and further commented that
although there may be a need for childcare within the borough, this
application was not appropriate.

Councillor Churchman proposed the Officer's recommendation for refusal and
was seconded by Councillor Shinnick. The Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (7) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Chris
Baker, Colin Churchman, David Potter, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick

Against: (0)
Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/00563/FUL was refused planning permission following
Officer’'s recommendation.

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

